The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of:

Resolution No. 2018/490

In the Matter of: Honoring Crockett-Carquinez Fire Protection District Department Fire Chief Gerald Clifford Littleton, Jr. on the occasion of his retirement from the District

whereas, Gerald Clifford Littleton was born in Oakland, CA, and raised in Crockett, CA; and

whereas, Gerald is an Army Veteran who served during the Vietnam War; and

whereas, Gerald joined the Crockett-Caruinez Fire Protection District in 1960 as a Junior Firefighter; and

whereas, Gerald became the Fire Chief for the Crockett-Carquinez Fire Protection District in 1979; and

whereas, Chief Littleton was responsible for the Crockett-Carquinez Fire Protection District continuing to modernize and keep-up with the vast changes in the fire service over the decades from training standards, to equipment and facilities, to dramatic shifts in firefighting, rescue, medical and mutual aid operations; and

whereas, Chief Littleton was the first Crockett-Carquinez Fire Protection District Chief to bring in women to the ranks; and

whereas, Chief Littleton was able to maintain the only pay-call fire department in Contra Costa County while at the same time experiencing a significant rise in total incidents.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that Board of Directors of the Crockett-Carquinez Fire Protection District hereby honor Crockett-Carquinez Fire Protection District Fire Chief Gerald Clifford Littleton, Jr. as an expression of our appreciation for his 58 years of dedicated service to the Crockett-Carquinez Fire Protection District and to extend our best wishes for further success in his future endeavors.

## KAREN MITCHOFF

Chair, District IV Supervisor

**JOHN GIOIA** District I Supervisor

CANDACE ANDERSEN District II Supervisor

**DIANE BURGIS** District III Supervisor **FEDERAL D. GLOVER** District V Supervisor

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

ATTESTED: September 25, 2018

David J. Twa,

By: \_\_\_\_\_, Deputy